

No. 22-111

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX. REL.  
THOMAS PROCTOR,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SAFEWAY, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JAMES F. HURST  
ANDREW A. KASSOF  
BRENTON ROGERS  
NICHOLAS M. RUGE  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
300 North LaSalle  
Chicago, IL 60654

JOHN C. O'QUINN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 389-5000  
john.oquinn@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

November 7, 2022

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i  
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv  
INTRODUCTION..... 1  
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2  
    A. Factual Background..... 2  
    B. Contemporaneous Guidance on U&C Pricing..... 5  
    C. The District Court’s Summary Judgment Decision..... 8  
    D. The Court of Appeals’ Decision..... 9  
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT ..... 15  
I. There Is No Circuit Split..... 15  
II. The Decision Below Is Correct..... 24  
III. The Decision Below Is a Poor Vehicle for the Question Presented. .... 30  
CONCLUSION ..... 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019) .....	30
<i>C.I.R. v. McCoy</i> , 484 U.S. 3 (1987) (per curiam).....	20
<i>Comm’r v. Acker</i> , 361 U.S. 87 (1959) .....	25
<i>Drakeford v. Tuomey</i> , 792 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>Fuges v. Sw. Fin. Servs., Ltd.</i> , 707 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Hagood v. Sonoma Cty. Water Agency</i> , 81 F.3d 1465 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>Keppel v. Tiffin Sav. Bank</i> , 197 U.S. 356 (1905) .....	25
<i>Pack v. Hickey</i> , 776 F.App’x 549 (10th Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shimon v. Equifax Info. Servs. LLC</i> , 994 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	24

<i>United States ex rel. Armfield v. Gills</i> , 2011 WL 13151974 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2011).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Donegan v. Anesthesia Assocs. of K.C.</i> , 833 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Garbe v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 824 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	7, 10, 31
<i>United States ex rel. Gugenheim v. Meridian Senior Living, LLC</i> , 36 F.4th 173 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	23
<i>United States ex rel. McGrath v. Microsemi Corp.</i> , 690 F.App'x 551 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S.Ct. 407 (2017) .....	15, 19, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Morton v. A Plus Benefits, Inc.</i> , 139 F.App'x 980 (10th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Olhausen v. Arriva Med. LLC</i> , 2022 WL 1203023 (11th Cir. Apr. 22, 2022) (per curiam), <i>petition for cert. filed Oct. 21, 2022</i> (No. 22-374) .....	15, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Oliver v. Parsons Co.</i> , 195 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	19

<i>United States ex rel. Phalp</i> <i>v. Lincare Holdings, Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Prather</i> <i>v. Brookdale Senior Living Cmtys., Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 822 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Purcell</i> <i>v. MWI Corp.</i> , 807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S.Ct. 625 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Schutte</i> <i>v. SuperValu, Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 455 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Sheldon</i> <i>v. Allergan Sales, LLC</i> , 24 F.4th 340 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	16, 22, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Sheldon</i> <i>v. Allergan Sales, LLC</i> , 49 F.4th 873 (4th Cir. 2022) (en banc) .....	16, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Sheldon</i> <i>v. Forest Labs., LLC</i> , 499 F. Supp. 3d 184 (D. Md. 2020) .....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Streck</i> <i>v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 746 F.App'x 101 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	15

<i>United States ex rel. Swafford</i> <i>v. Borgess Med. Ctr.</i> , 24 F.App'x 491, 2001 WL 1609913 (6th Cir. 2001) (per curiam) .....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Swoben</i> <i>v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	20, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Troxler</i> <i>v. Warren Clinic, Inc.</i> , 630 F.App'x 822 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Walker</i> <i>v. R&amp;F Properties of Lake Cnty., Inc.</i> , 433 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>United States v. Boeing Co.</i> , 825 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	21
<i>United States v. Mackby</i> , 261 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>United States v. Mallory</i> , 988 F.3d 730 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	22, 23
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc.</i> <i>v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016) .....	13, 14, 18, 25
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-111(i) .....	32



**Regulations**

42 C.F.R. § 423.100.....	32
42 C.F.R. § 447.512(b)(2).....	32
